Grant Recipient for a period of less than three (3) years. 

(jj) “SINANPE” means the Sistema Nacional de Áreas Naturales Protegidas por el 
Estado, the Peruvian national system of protected areas. 

(kk) “Swap Fee” means the payment by the US NGOs of one million one hundred 
thousand U.S. dollars (U.S.$1,100,000) to USG in accordance with the terms of the Swap Fee 
Contractual Agreement. 

(ll) “Swap Fee Contractual Agreement” means that certain Swap Fee Contractual 
Agreement among USG and the US NGOs, dated as of even date herewith, as may be amended 
from time to time.